

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**RONALD MOREL**  
**Petitioner,**

**Case No. SC10-2293**

**2<sup>nd</sup> DCA Case No. 2D09-2096**  
**L.T. No. 09-CA 091**

**v.**

**GEORGE SHELDON, ETC.**

**Respondent,**

**RONALD MOREL,**  
**Petitioner,**

**Case No. SC11-105**

**L.T. CACE02-007799**

**v.**

**MICHAEL JOSEPH STAZ,**  
**STATE ATTORNEY, ETC.**

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF**

Philip Massa, Director  
Office of Criminal Conflict and Civil  
Regional Counsel, Fourth District

Patrick Reynolds  
Assistant Regional Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 95291  
605 N. Olive Avenue, Second Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5156  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5423

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

1) Table of Authorities.....iii

2) Argument.....1

**I. The denial of treatment to Morel because of his pretrial detainee status violates both the Equal Protection and the Due Process clause of the Constitution.....1**

**II. Whether Morel’s allegations in his petition regarding the waiting list to obtain treatment, even if eligible for treatment, are accurate and, if not, explain.....13**

**III. Morel’s commitment is illegal because of the inordinate amount of time (eight years) since his release from his prison sentence.....14**

**IV. The reason why the trial in this case has not taken place for eight years and whether Morel has had counsel throughout that time, and if not, the reasons for lack of counsel.....17**

4) Conclusion.....18

5) Certificate of Service.....20

6) Certificate of Compliance.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....10

*Curry v. State*, 880 So. 2d 751 (2nd DCA 2004).....15

*Doggett v. U.S.*, 505 U.S. 647, 655-58 (1992).....16

*Duncan v. Moore*, 754 So. 2d 708, 712 (Fla. 2000) .....10

*Humphrey v. Cady*, 405 U.S. 504, 509 (1972) .....1

*In Re Beverly*, 342 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1977).....1

*Kearney v. Barker*, 834 So. 2d 347, 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....11

*Kobel v. State*, 757 So. 2d 556 (4th DCA 2000).....16

*Sharp v. Weston*, 233 F. 3d 1166 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....12

*State v. Goode*, 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002) .....11

*Tanguay v. State*, 880 So. 2d 533, 535 (Fla. 2004).....2

*Turay v. Seling*, 108 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (W.D. Wash. 2000) .....12

*U.S. v. Mohawk*, 20 F. 3d 1480, 1485 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

*Williams v. State*, 870 So. 2d 922 (3rd DCA 2004).....15

*Youngberg v. Romeo*, 457 U.S. 307, 324 (1982) .....12

**Statutes**

Section 394.910, Florida Statutes .....3

Section 394.910, Florida Statutes .....12

Section 394.912(10), Florida Statutes.....6

Section 394.916, Florida Statutes .....15

Section 394.918, Florida Statutes .....6  
Section 394.918(3), Florida Statutes.....6  
Section 394.920, Florida Statutes .....6
